Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insclvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Midco 2 Limited 05588151
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 424912014

[full name of court]

Insert full
(a)aggeaddure:sa(:si(zg' }/ We (a) Alan Hudson, Craig Lewis and Angela Swarbrick

administrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP. 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date | (P) 16 June 2014 {b) 15 December 2014

Signed C A W

Joint Administrator

Dated "'(' SW ’Lulg

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Alex Reed

information In the box opposite but if you

do, it wil help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you if there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0207 951 8370

give will be visible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exchange

% When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

s] Companies at

4

w *A3Z8EBTM" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
AQ9 16/01/2015 #209

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFO4




Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited
Midco 3 Limited

Midco 2 Limited

- all in Administration

Joint Administrators' six monthly progress report
In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

14 January 2015

Ernst & Young LLP

Hm“““llllnn._

LA

AD9 16/01/2015 #216
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

EY

Building a better
working world




Abbreviations

Abbreviations

the Act

the Companies

DB or the Bank

the Joint Administrators
Midco 1

Midco 2

Midco 3

M&B

Orchid Group or the Group

GPD

OPH

OPR

the Proposals
the Rules
StructureCo 2

The Insolvency Act 1986

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Administration
Midco 3 Limited - In Admunistration
Midco 2 Limited - In Admunistration

Deutsche Bank AG

Alan Michael Hudson, Angela Swarbrick and Craig Anthony Lewis
Midco 1 Limuted

Midco 2 Limited - In Administration

Midco 3 Limited - In Administration

Mitchells & Butler Plc

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Admunistration

Orchid Pubs Holdings Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Orchid Pubs & Dining Limited

Orchid Pubs & Restaurants Limited - In Administration

Midco 3 Limited - In Administration

Midco 2 Limited - In Administration

Midco 1 Limited

Orchid Pubs & Dining Limited

Orchid Pubs Holdings Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Orchid Pubs & Restaurants Limited - In Administration

Jownt Administrators Proposals dated 8 August 2014

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Administration

EY




Contents

Contents

B IS § 414 e o 1 Tod o U o OO U U
11 Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Administration
12 Midco 3 Limited - In Admumistration
13 Midco 2 Limited - in Administration

RV S AV

2. Summary of progress since the appointment of Adminmstrators on 16 June 2014
and our Proposals dated 8 August 201 d.....ccrririrceieeiiiiniirtiiiaarnens aes es serees o o 3

3. Statement of AffaIrS...ccoicerricrreirenrneiiirernnisesrneens
31 Securedcreditors
32 Preferential creditors
33 Nen-preferential creditors
34 Prescnibed Part

P N N Y

Receipts and payments ACCOUNT ... i cericieir creierrrrterreereestteusaesn o rstesanesssnsoces 5

Administrators remuneration and diISbUrSEMENtS ......coviviieririreiir + corvrinee srmesersres
51 Administrators Remuneration

52 Analysis of Administrators’ fees

5 3 Disbursements

54 Right to request information

6. OtNer MA O S ittt cirtecrcerreeenee crose o or seeserserecensessnsssntarrensasnsrres
6 1 Future conduct of the Administrations
62 Exitfrom the Administrations
63 Future reports

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G
Appendix H

~N o~ OO O

o w o 0o

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from

16 June 2014 to 15 December 2014......oues coiriiniiniciniesriiireninisiasses o 9
Statement of Affairs - Orchud StructureCo 2 Limited ....... cooet ceiniiiianns 11
Statement of Affairs - Midco 3 Limited....... cocciiiiiiininiiiininenninn, 16
Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Limited....... . .. ... i o 21

Statement of Joint Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9. ....26

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators’

remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules 1986. . .... 31
Statutory INFOrmMation ......ccveiriiiirrrrrcrriiiiiee eee ereies svvemsanneerannes 33
Group SErUCEUre ....cccct oo 1 con s er e rrreesasrrriitiateeess cevesen avesereravvsnnenns 36

EY



1.1

1.2

1.3

Introduction

Introduction

On 16 June 2014 the Companies entered Admimistration and Alan Hudson, Angela
Swarbrick and Craig Lewis were appointed to act as Joint Administrators

I wnite 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with
a report on the progress of the Administrations This report covers the period from

16 June 2014 to 15 December 2014, and should be read in conjunction with the Joint
Adminmistrators Proposals dated 8 August 2014

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators s provided at Appendix G.

This report relates to Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (in Admimistration), Midco 3 Limited {In
Administration) and Midco 2 Limited {In Administration) (“the Companies™). A separate

report has been prepared for the administration of Orchid Pubs & Restaurant Limied (In
Administration)

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Administration

Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice (Companies Court) (No. 4251 of 2014)

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SEi 2AF

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited, reqistered number 07937851, entered admimistration on
16 June 2014, and AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and CA Lewis of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More
London Place, London SE1 2AF were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. The
appointment was made by the company’s Director under the provisions of paragraph 22(2)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act
required or authorised to be done by the Joint Admimistrators can be done by any of them

Midco 3 Limited - In Administration

Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice (Compamies Court) (No. 4250 of 2014)

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF

Midco 3 Limited, registered number 06769442, entered administration on 16 June 2014,
and AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and CA Lews of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place,
London SE1 2AF were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The appointment was made
by the company's Director under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any of them

Midco 2 Limited - In Administration

Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice (Companies Court) (No. 4249 of 2014)

Reqgistered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF

Midco 2 Limited, registered number 05988151, entered administration on 16 June 2014,
and AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and CA Lewis of Ernst & Young LLP. 1 More London Place,
London SE1 2AF were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The appointment was made
by the company's Director under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any of them

EY 2




Sumimary of progress since the appomntment of Admmistrators on 16 June 2014 and our Proposals dated 8 August
2014

Summary of progress since the appointment of
Administrators on 16 June 2014 and our Proposals
dated 8 August 2014

A structure chart is provided at Appendix H, illustrating the ownership structure and
operating subsidiaries within the Group prior to the Joint Administrators' appointment

The Companies are non-trading entities which do not trade or employ any staff The
activities of the Companies are summarised below:

0  Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (in Admirustration) - a wholly owned subsidiary of Orchud

StructureCo 1 Limited, which since incorporation has operated as a holding company
and has not traded

o Midco 3 Limited On Administration) - A wholly owned subsidiary of Orchud StructureCo
2 Limited, which since incorporation has operated as an investment and holding
company

o Midco 2 Limited Gn Administration) - A whelly owned subsidiary of Midco 3 Limited,

which operates as an intermediate holding company which owns a property leasing
company, Midco 1 Limited

Due to the nature of their operations, the Companies do not have any tangible assets

The Companies formed part of the wider Orchid Group which owned and operated 222
managed pubs and restaurants across the UK, employing approximately 4,829 people The
Group's property portfolio consisted predominantly of freehold and long leasehold interests

(158) held by Midce 1, combined with a smaller number of leasehold interests (64) held by
OPR

As highhighted in cur Proposals, the primary purpose of the Administration i1s to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely iIf the Company
was wound up (without first being in Administration) To date, due to the nature of the

Companies, this has involved ensuring that the statutory duties of the Administrations have
been complied with

The Director has submitted a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies As
anticipated, this confirms that there are no assets in the Companies Further infarmation
relating to the Statement of Affairs 1s available in section 3 of this report

As the Compantes have no property £o enable a distribution to the creditors, 1t has not been
possible to achieve the objective of the administration as set out in the Proposals.
Therefore, the Administrators anticipate that they will apply to the Court, pursuant to
paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act, stating that the purpese of the Admnistrations

cannot be achieved We anticipate that the Court will then authorise the dissolution of the
Companies

Er 3




3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The director has now submitted a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies as at
16 June 2014. These are attached at Appendix B, C and D.

We provide below, for further information, an indication of the current position with regard
to the different classes of creditors for each of the Companies. These have been compiled

by the Companies’ management and have not been subject to independent review or
statutory audit

Secured creditors
As at 16 June 2014, Midco 3 had total secured indebtedness (excluding interest) of

£265,213,741 owed to Deutsche Bank, who 1s the only secured lender to the Companies

The secured debt 15 in line with the amount reported in the Proposals.

As there are no assets in Midco 3, no distributions will be made to the secured creditor

As noted in the Proposals, StructureCo 2 and Midco 2 have no secured indebtedness to the

Bank

Preferential creditors

As there are no employees in any of the Companies, the Director of the Companies
anticipates no preferential claims

Non-preferential creditors

As the Companies did not trade, the Director of the Companies anticipates no non-
preferential claims.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set astde for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Companies have no assets and therefore the Director of the Companies anticipates no

distribution of a Prescribed Part

EY



Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account

I enclose a recelpts and payments account for each of the Companies at Appendix A for the
penod 16 June 2014 10 15 December 2014. Please note this does not reflect any future
realisations or costs

The only transaction in respect of each of the Companies duning the period of this reportis
the payment of the Joint Administrators’ fees, for time spent complying with the relevant
statutory duties associated with the administrations of the Companies

The secured lender has agreed to pay the relevant administration and professional fees
from realisations in OPR, where 1t 1s alsg a secured credifor. As the fees were paid from the
OPR administration bank account, there are no associated cash transactions in the receipts
and payment accounts of the Companies.

EY




5.1

5.2

agministrators remuneration and disbursements

Administrators remuneration and disbursements

Administrators Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors' Guide to Adminmistrators' Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the website of the Insclvency Practitioners Association at

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Gutdance' then'
Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or Is avatlable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint
Administrators

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules as a creditors’ meeting was not
requisitioned In any of the Companies, and no creditors’ committee was formed following
receipt of the Proposals.

The Joint Administrators' remuneration for the administration work carried out 1n QPR and
Midco 3 has been fixed by the secured creditor (the Bank) on the basis of time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the
Administrations A funding agreement 1s in place between the Bank (as secured creditor in
OPR and Midco 3) and the Joint Administrators of OPR, in which it 1s agreed that the Bank
will pay the fees associated with the Admiristration of the Group's subsidiaries from
realisations in OPR.

Analysis of Administrators’ fees

Attached at Appendix E 1s a statement of the Administrators’ policy in relation to charging
time and a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for
the various areas of work carried out to 15 December 2014, as required by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

To date, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £25,172, against which fees of
£14,500 have been drawn

Midco 3 Limited

To date, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £24,764.50, against which fees of
£14,500 have been drawn

Midco 2 Limited

To date, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £25,629, against which fees of
£15,000 have been drawn

Since the start of the Admimistration, our time has been spent on the following matters
g Reporting to Deutsche Bank AG,

o Completion of the CDDA investigation and repart as legally required by the Insolvency
Service and DBIS,

o Statutory duties, and

o  Other matters ansing out of the Administrations.

EY 6




5.3

5.4

Adminustrators remuneration and disbursements

Disbursements

Attached at Appendix E 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators' policy for charging
disbursements and a detailed analysis of Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements (1 e
those paid to the Joaint Administrators’ firm).,

The secured creditors have approved the Joint Administrators’ proposal that they be
entitled to draw Category 2 disbursements

To date, there have been no Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements incurred in any of the
Companies

Right to request information

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the
costs are considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986) Further information is provided in Appendix F




6.1

6.2

6.3

Other matters

Other matters

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Admenistrators will continue to act in accordance with the Proposals This work
will include inter alia,

o Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations, and

o Fmnalsing the Administrations including payment of all Administration habilities.

Exit from the Administrations

At the time of writing the Proposals, it was anticipated that the Administration would end
either through dissolution or through a hquidation process

As the Companies have no property to enable a distribution to the creditors, it has not been
possible to achieve the objective of the administration as set out in the Proposals
Therefore, the Administrators anticipate that they will apply to the Court, pursuant to
paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act, stating that the purpose of the Administrations
cannot be achieved We anticipate that the Court will then authorise the dissolution of the
Companies.

Future reports .

We wtll report to all creditors again in six months' time or at the conclusion of the
Administration, whichever 1s the sooner.

Should you have any gueries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Tom McDonald
on 020 7951 7658.

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

CA Dewrs

CA Lewis
Joint Administrator

Alan Hudson s icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Asscciatton of Chartered
Certified Accountants Angela Swarbrick and Craig Lewis are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
pracbitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A Hudson, A
Swarbrick and C Lewis who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal habihty

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process™) information that can be linked
to spectfic individuals ("Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in various junisdichions in accordance
with applicable law and professiona!l regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

EY 8




Jomnt Administiators’ rece:ots and payments account for the perwed from 16 June 2014 (o 15 Derember 2014

Appendix A Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account for the period from
16 June 2014 to 15 December 2014

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (in Administration)

Receipts & Payments to 15 December 2014

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
Staterment
of Affairs
estimate
to realise
value RECEIPTS £ £ E

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand - -

Note - £14,500 of fees in refation to the Structureco 2 Admunistration have been paid from
fixed charge realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the
Bank and the Joint Administrators of OPR




Jomt Administiators’ receints and paviments account for the penod from 16 June 2014 to 15 Derember 2014

Midco 3 Limited (in Administration)

Receipts & Payments to 15 December 2014

Fixed Floating
Charge Charge
Statement
of Affairs
estimate
to realise
value RECEIPTS £ £

Total

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand - -

Note - £14,500 of fees in relation to the Midco 3 Administration have been paid from fixed

charge realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the Bank and

the Joint Administrators of OPR

Midco 2 Limited (in Administration)

Receipts & Payments to 15 December 2014

Fixed Floating
Charge Charge
Statement
of Affairs
estimate
to realise
value RECEIPTS £ £

Total

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand - -

Note - £15,000 of fees in relation to the Midco 2 Administration have been paid from fixed
charge reafisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the Bank and

the Joint Admuristrators of OPR

kY 10




Statement of Affars - Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

Appendix B

RUlG 2 29

{a) ineat nisve ard
acdress of regetered
oftion ¢f thi Cormoany

(2) nsen gote

Statement of Affairs - Orchid
StructureCo 2 Limited

form 2 14B

Stateament of affairs

Nama of Company Compeny aurnbier
Qrenid StructureCo 2 Limted 07837851
inthe Court case number

High Gourt of Jusiice, Chancery Division. Companies k15| /20M4

Statsmont 83 13 the attars of {o) Qrehid StveiureCo 2 Limited

slo £t & Youra LLP. 1 More London Place, London, SEI ZAF

on the (b) 1§ June 2014 the date that the company entered sdmersiration

Statement of Truth

lmngmmmmnmmmtdmman.ﬁ.uueandm;mestmmemui
the

of the above names company 33 &f (b) 16 Jung 2014 the date Bt the company enterod
admmistration.

Fulmame  indeswr—  woens Wiidd ouil B

Signed IWharsn,

Dated A~ Goinon, 10O

EY

1




Statement of Affars - Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

A - Summary af Assets .
Bogk Estimaied
Value Realso
Asets (£} {E}
Assets subjoct to fxed change.
”0"'& NIl
Assels subgect to floating chame
Unchargod aasets
Estimatad total assats svastable for prefecental croditors N
t
Signatura M\U ﬂ”‘a"i 7% Jrosny 231H

EY

12



Statement of Afiairs - Orchug StructureCo 2 Limtted

t -

A1+~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimoted
1o realise
&
Estimated total asscts available fof preferentiaf M-
craditors (camiod from page A} £
Liabtities E
Preferential cragitors - N1
Estimated deficlency/surpius as regards preferential creditors £ Mo
Estimated prescribed part of nel property whero applicable {to carry farward) £ i
Estunated tolz! sssots availanie ftor Roating charge hoiders £ MY
Datts secured by Aosling charges £ Mie
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assats after floating charges £ NV -
Extimated prescribed part of net property where applicatie {brought down) £ MV
Totat assets available to unsecured croditors £ N
Ursecured non-preferential cialms {axcluding any shortfall to Aoating charge £ Mie
hoiders)
Estimated dalicioncylsurpius a3 regards non-preferontial creditors
{exciuding any shorttall 1o foating chasgoe hokiers) £ Ny —
Shorntfadl to floating tharge hokiars (broughl dawn) E W
Estimated deficlency/surplus 14 regards creditars £ [V 1
Issued and cabed up capedal £ 1-50,001
Estimated total deficlencylsurptus as regards members £ (-Lga.wq_)

Signature M Y M] Dats ‘3“‘ M Db




Statement of Affairs -~ Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

LY

si0f Fp g1 0 oAb wgron] oot

3
k] el JoPpRI0 AQ PRY 1gap {epearsod unm) pesurep 1o
ARnaes jo orgeA Kanaos el Kjunsoe Aun 0 SRELS() O SUnowny (3T JAPOID 0 QWEN

rutmtassod 5 Auedioos o i Auedoud 33a0 S jO UONL2[0 BUILNER SANIBL HUE SEUIDE 50 Ep00l 10 Lddns oy) jo TOURAPR 1y pied
funoure Synurem S:8U0ISNa pue squatisese aes [Euapuoo Jo Buises) whuyd ‘QERURME QAY SAPUN SIORPRID i AMUID PUT SICTDOID HE DRAOULISTU MDA FION

SHOLIA3"D ANVJINOD

EY 14




Statement of Affairs - Orchig StructureCo 2 Limited

- Sleg "R el =g Lokb v ameud
00 951 | Teo oGy, | SVIOL
S & AT )
e T o R T B e e A I L e N RN B LAy ae
POy SIRUS 10 KIEIe0 aryEp Pray {spcoesod uem) ssasppy SBYBIEUS 10 Justyy
reuoN | seeusio oy
SHIATOHIYYHS ANVINOD

EY 15



Statement of Aftawrs - Mideo 3 Linited

Appendix C

- »

Ru!a. 2

29

{a) tnsart marce aed
of

oEsy O raguiered
ofhce of the company

ADN 1t

{b) Jernart date

Statement of Affairs - Midco 3 Limited

Statement of affairs

Foarn 2 148

Name of Cornpany Company ftumber
Midco 3 Licuted £8769442

tnihe Coust case number
High Court af Justice, Chantery Daisin, Companies

Cours b2so /204

Ssterrent 23 1o the affars of {a) ifdee 3Llmted

entha(d)iShme014 the dsts that the company entered administration,

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated i thes statement of affars are a full, true 8nd complote statement of

e afftatn

of the above named cormpauty o3 at (b} 16 Juna 2014 _tha date that the company antered

administration

Ful name Maarm Wil ouofz weaAw

Sxgned Wév‘s Vi %

Dates 3% dawne 2019,

EY 16



Statement of Affairs - Midco s Limited

A - Summary of Asgets

ba

Assaty
Assets subject to fived charge.

Sy o Mdey 2 L)

Assets subyect to Hoating charge

Uncharged assots

Estimalad 10l assets svailnble for praferential ciediiors

Sgsturs M“’ haadl Date

Book Estimated to

Value Resime
13 [13)

| i

H M-

£y

17



Staterment of Affars - Midco 3 Limited

Al - Summary of Llabilties

Estimatad total assets availabie for preferentia)
creditors {carried from pags A}

Liabilities
Preterantial credaon. .

Estimated deficiencyisurphus w3 rogarda preferentind crodiiors
Estimaied prascribed pant of not prapanty where appficable (1o caory forward)

Estimated lotal 4536ts available for floating charge holders
Dabts secured by foating charges

Estimated deficiency/surptus of asseta after floating charges
Hstmated presciibed paet of net property whera applicable frought down)

Total ansets avadabis o ungecurad creditors
Unsecurad non-grefeential clams (exciudmg any shartfal 1o floatng chamge
nolders)

Estimsted deficlency/surplus as regards non-greforential treditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Sharitall 1 floating chargo hoiders (brought down)

Estl ¢ geficlencylsurplius 3% regards craditors

lssued Brg catled LD Capdal

Estimatad total deficlencylsutplius as reganis members

AN L

Estimated
{0 realmey

My

E oa e

£
£2653, Yt

£((265, 113, %)
£ A

£ At
£ Ny

£ A e
E785,04%, Ty

£|(265.213,%11)
E QU

£

(265,113 ,’?u-‘g.)

Signature WW M} Oate

t&ﬁ‘ Nowouy 2013

EGMQTNRY

EY



Statement of Affawrs - Midco 3 Limited

~f

Goy T, B

fmq.*mv o \3&2 amuubg

0
CORTZ I AN s i JCT

g LWL

T A T A

D73 0

3 uanl wypan A omy
Amroas o snes | Anmoes &eg huroas &um jo smed

3
Kap

@ unowsy

{apceRsod W)

$S2ODY

juUsuse Jo

JNpOK) Jo BWEN

uorssossod 9 Auedwoo ol u) ApRdoxd Jeac agy 10 upquaias BupEE KPS PUR SIS J0 590D 10 Addns ) jo BousApe ) pred
oW BUTtaety SROISND puy nuUawEaISe oy [BUOTIPUOD 30 BT [INBY GSOUNG-OIY JOPUN SIONPOI (B AU PUR KIORPDXI (R DN ISNLI NOL 'O10N

SYOLIdFHI ANVAWOD




Statement of Affairs - Mideo 3 Limited

Gt Y wl

- U M

T 7 SWI01L
)
T Y T TN [eal
S e 13| T T e L TR A
POy 30ieyg jo SpreRg BM!ENMZ ooan_auu on {#poAs0d yim) ssepoy IIMOURIBYS IO BUIRN
SHU3ATOHIYVYHS ANVAIWOD

Ev 20




Statement of Affairs - Mideo 2 Limited

Appendix D Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Limited

P -~

Rulg? 29

Statement of affairs

Form 2 148

Name of Company Company number
e 2 Limded 45085151
in the Count cote number
High Coun of Justce, Chancery Division, Companies
Coun k249 /2014
(-lw':n&mh:: Slatermnent as to tha affars of (a) Midog 2 Limited
3R 61100 DI glo Emat & Youna LLP. 1 Mora London Piace, L andon, SE1 ZAF

()imsertare onthe (D)IBJune 2014 the date thal te company entered adrinistation

Statemant of Trth

the

| bebave that the facts siated m this statement of offals are & ful, true end complete staternent of

of the atyve named company as ot (b) 18 Jung 2014 e dats that the company entered

admunisiration

Full narma MOy WILLITIM o ER HEAM

Simed Magw foedq

Daled {5& 4@0\@4 Q’QIE

By 21




Statement of Affawrs - Midco 2 Limited

A - Summary of Assots

Assels
Assats subject o (ixed chargae:

Shees L et 1

Assets subjact 1o floating chargs

Unchamgod assets

Estmated toial avsets avaiable for prefersniial cregitomn

Signature MV“ % Oate

Book Estmated to
Valuve Realisa
{£} {£}
N
Mia

i%ﬁ‘(}amq aory

EY 22




Statement of Affaws - Midce 2 Limited

A1 Summary of Liabilitios

Estimated total assete available for preferential
creditors (carrfed from page A)

Lishitities
Pretorentisl creditore'-

Estimated deficlency/surphes as rogards preferential craditors
Esbmuing mﬂmmelmmm&ammmmw)

Estimated totat assats avallabla for floating charge hokdere
Dabis securad by flosting charges

Estimated deficlencyisurplus of assots after flosting charges
Estimated prescibed pant of ne! propenty whera apphcabis (brougit down)

Total assetn availadle (o unsecured craditors

Unsacured non-preferential ctaims (exciuding sny shortfall to flodting charge
holdars)

Estimatad daficlency/surplus =3 reganrds non-preferential craditors
(excluding any shortfalt to floating chargo holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated daflclencyisurplus 2t regards creditors

{ssueg and calied up capital

Estimatad tota) deficlency/surplus sg regards members

Estimated
to realise
SN | ) S
£ MNYL
E
LV
E Ay
[
N
£ M-
£ U!L—-
£ M-
£ Vil
£ L
EN‘:,‘
¢ N
£ Miy-
£ M-
£65106, 433
£ (6‘5'1-'4—6,%"01))

Jatiu Ry Do

Signature

AT 53

Bﬁm 015

Ev

23



et 732.56 peb! "eq Hé ™ gi smeubs
. {eporsod yiw) ewe io
uanb soppan Aq pry 1qap
a.:zoeu”“u e Runoas sreQ Ajunoas Ave jo snejag] 9 WnoWwY BSAIPPY OPPOIT JO RUTN

kY 24

Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Limuted

vossatsod s Auadwan st v Auecoxd Rwc anm jo LSTRISIAS BuaRY SIORNBID PUP SaJUSTT 10 spool jo Addns ay) (o sdueapa e pred
sjunae Bamrep SRAUOISNI pus S1UMLs3I0E B (BUDTUDO J0 Burta) (PUBYD “OSRUING-RINY JAPUN SICINAIY i AHUDH PUR RIOIDAD [ DPNCLI ISTUI MO SION

SHOLIGIHI ANYJNOD




Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Limited

gcy r.nfcv me._ “ea ﬁu&j g anEuts

Fin 535

L4 9T 39 STVIOL

T ey TP e

T, S 1y RN PS9

O I e e M o e A

Q11 € Oopiw

PR $2I8US [0 SRI00 e poy {spomeod (m) ss2m0pY ISRONABYS JO BuRN
RrunuoN CIICUS 40 'ON
SHIATOHIHYHS ANYdINOD

EY 25




St{atement of Joint Administiators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice No @

Appendix E

Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The secured creditor in QPR and Midco 3 has determined that the Administrators’

Statement of Joint Administrators’
charging policy for remuneration and

disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Administrators and
their staff in attending to matters anising in the Administrations

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the

Administrations The work required 1s delegated to the most appropniate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual’s expenience Additional assistance 1s
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Company's bank accounts

and statutory comphiance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to overall

superviston of the Joint Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate
time code established for the case Time s charged in units of six minutes Each member of
staff has a specific hourly rate, which s subject to change over time The average hourly
rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown below, as are the current hourly
rates used The current hourly rates are higher than the average rates, since hourly rates
have increased over the period covered by this report

Restructuning
Staff Grade

Partner

Executive Director
Assistant Director
Senior Executive
Executive

Analyst and Support

Transaction Tax
Staff Grade

Partner

Executive Director
Assistant Director
Senior Executive
Executive

Analyst and Support

Hourly rate effective from

1 July 2013 (E)

850

815

595

440

295-325

180-295

Hourly rate effective from
1 July 2013 (E)
1170
1170
835945
705
435-520
110-315

1 July 2014 (£)
895

855

625

460

310-340
190-310

1 July 2014 (E)
1290

1290
945-1045

775

480-570
160-305

EY 28




FRANE

00 2LT'G2 00 066'€ 00 G58'9 0S 26601 05 vEE'E poiiad Bburpodas Joy) §3503 dWi|

9L 42€ 65 G6T 28 e 19 8pv 00 558 a1es Apunoy abesany
00 ziT'se 9L L2€ 89.L ¥ 02 08¢ Sve 6¢ |ejo] puesg
00 900'ST |44 80€ 9 8 ¥ 0c 06 S8BT L0 salnp Alojnjels
00 558 00 568 0T - - - 01 SIET[MET]
Q0 G2e'T |00 0s2 £ - €S - - vaqo /uorebiysaaul
00 OpPP'T |OQ 0P 09 - 09 - - $YSe} Ijeipaww|
0099L's |20 vSY Ler - St 09 ¢e buiioday Alojniels g yueg
00 08L GL EVC € - 2¢ - - uoleJjsIIWpY g Builunoady
poliad o) [aiel poisad buipsodas |peoddng AN ] ANINIDXT JOIUBS / [i0}JI94Q SAIINIBXT [ UOIPIUNY YIOM JO UOITENJISSB[D
53507 awi), [Alnoy sbessay  |siy3sinoy jejo] |’ sjuelsissy 10373117 ueysissy |/ Jaulsed

PTOZ 12qWa23J GT 03 FTOZ 2unr OT poitad Yy} Joj SJS0D Wi} SJOFRIISIUIWPY Juior
uoljelisiuiupy uj - pajiwig ¢ 0334n}onJdis piydiQ

& ON 8211291d 40ud: 105U J0 TURIA)ETS 0] VLTS Ind STUSWASINASIN PUE LB IBUNWEL 10) #3104 DUIBIEYD SO ISIILDY UIOT '3 JUBUIRRS




2Z A3

0S ¥9L'v2 00 L2’y 00 08L'9 05 266'01 00 595°2 poLiad DuIoda) J0) $3502 Bwi |

06 L1€ 20 561 LLvve 19 8rF 00 5S8 ajel Aunoy abelany
06 $9L'v2 |06 LTE 6LL Lzz L1le S e 0€ fejol puess
00 €¥P'ST |OF €0 6 0% Lee 06 S 81 L0 sainp Alojnjels
00 S2€'T |00 062 £s - £S - - vaap /uonedisaaul
00 Ott'T |00 OFZ 09 - 09 - - syse] ajeipawiw|
0S 158'G [ST LGP g2l - Sb 09 €2 Buiproday Asoinjels g yueg
00 S0L 0T £¥¢ 62 - 6¢ - - uoljeIsuupY g builunoaoy
pouad 10y [9)e) polsad buipodal jleddng BAIIN2AXJ BAINIBXT JOIUDS / [101I3.1 3AIINI3XT | UOIIIUNY YIOM JO UCIJEDIHISSE]D
s3507) awi, [Alnoy abelaay syl sinoy(ejol |2 suelsissy 101294 JURISISSY |/ 18ulled

102 Jaqwadaqg ST 0} LTOZ aunf 0T potsad 3y 104 S]SOI dWi} SIOJRIISIUIUPY JUjON
uotjel)siulupy Ul - pajiwiT € 0OpIN

6 0N @21781d AJUDAIGSU| JO LSWAIETS 0 TUENS INd SJUBLIASINGIIR DUR UOITE ALY 10} A20d Db ieyd SIOTRISIUILDY JUIOT 10 JUD L3105




6¢ Ad

00 629'G2 00 ¥98'% 00 08L'9 0S 266'01 0S 266'2 pouad butpiodat joy $31300 awi )

85 L1€ 95 P61 LL¥ve 19 8vv 00 558 ajeJ Aunoy abesaay
00 629'GZ |85 LTE £ 08 0S¢ Ll S ve SE I1ejol puess
00 088'ST |0S 862 2 £S5 0 G¢ 06 S 81 L0 sayng Asonjels
00 GZ£'T |00 052 £G - €S - - vago/uoijeisaau)
00 OFP'T |00 OF2 09 - 09 - - SYSE | aleIpatuw)
0G Lgb 00 cG8 S0 - - - G0 slo)paJl)
05 158'S |ST LS 81 - St 09 £e buipoday Aoniels g jueg
00 S0L 071 £v2 6¢ - 62 - - uonessiuIwpy pue Buljuncioy
pouad oy laies posad buiyiodal |oddng aAIN3ax] aMN0aX3 JoIUaS / [J0)28a1g aAjndax | UOITOUNY HIOM JO UCHIEDIISSE|D
s)soD awi] [Anoy abelaay  |siyIsunoyiejo) | SJUBISISSY Joprang jelsissy |/ 1auyied

102 Joqwiaad ST 03 102 aunr 0T poiiad ayj Joj SJS02 BWi} SI0JeJISIUIWPY Juior
uoljelisiuiwupy uj - papiwit Z 03pIN

6 ON 92112R1g AIUSn[0SU) |0 TUALUSIRIS O] JULAS ING SJUBWSSINGSIT DUB UGHEIBLIIG 10} AdNod BuBieus SI01RIISILKUDY 0T J0 JLUSWAES




Statement of Joint Administratars’ charging policy for remuneration and dishursements pussuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice Ng @

Administrators’' charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insoivency Practice No.9 ("SIP 9") published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categones
Category 1 disbursements

Category 1 dishursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm, which
comprise specific expenditure relating to the Admirustration of the insclvent's affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ committee or the general body
of creditors In line with SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not
to seek approval for their payment

To date, no Category 1 disbursements have been incurred

Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which
include elements of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval
from the secured creditors as If they were remuneration.

It 15 our policy, in ine with SIP 9, to seek approval for this category of disbursement befgre
they are drawn

To date, no Category 2 disbursements have been incurred.

EY 30




Creditors' request for further information regarding an Admmnistrators’ remuneration or expenses - Rule 2 48A
tnsolvency Rules 1986

Appendix F Creditors’ request for further
information regarding an
Administrators’' remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules
1986

Creditors' request for further information regarding an administrators’
remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.484A, insolvency Rules 1986

DI
(aywithin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(N an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (ncluding the credifor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made withun that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a reguest in wniting to the admimstrater for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)db) or (dc), the admun:strator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-

() the hime or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the admimistrator 15 subject to an obhigation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing ait of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

{b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

EY 31




Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Admmistrators’ remuneration or expenses - Rule 2 48A
insoivency Rules 1986

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pericd of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2,.109(18) by such further
period as the court thinks just ”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive - extract from Rule 2.109
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(D Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Apphcation may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

Is or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph {b), inappropriate

(1B The appiication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be
made no later than B weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question ("the
relevant report') "

EY 32




Statutory Information

Appendix G Statutory Information

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

Company Information

Company Name QOrchid StructureCo 2 Limited
Reqistered Office Address c/o Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF
Reqgistered Number 07937851
Trading Name(s) n/a
Trading Address(es) Park Mt

Burydell Lane
Park Street
St Albans
AL2 2EZ

Details of the Administrators and of thew appointment

Administrators AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and C A Lewis

Date of Appointment 16 June 2014

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by the company’s Director

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 4251 of 2014

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administraters may be carried out/exercised by
any one of them acting alone or by any or ali of them acting jointly
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Counctl Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are
main proceedings This means that this Admirustration is conducted according to UK insclvency legislation and is
not governed by the insolvency taw of any other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorfsed Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 250,001 250,001 250,001 250,001

Dlrectors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Martin William Oliver Director 24 February 2012 -
Healy
Richard King Director 24 February 2012 11 June 2014 -
Jonathan Rufus Hall Director 24 fFebruary 2012 11 June 2014 -

EY 33




Statutory Information

Midco 3 Limited

Company Information

Company Name Midco 3 Limited

Registered Office Address cfo Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SEL1 2AF

Registered Number 06769442

Trading Name(s) nfa

Trading Address(es) Park Mill

Burydell Lane
Park Street
St Albans
AL2 2EZ

Detatils of the Administrators and of their appointment

Admunystrators A M Hudson, A Swarbrick and C A Lewis

Date of Appointment 16 June 2014

By whom Appointed The appointment was made by the company’s Director

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 4250 of 2014

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be carried out/exercised by
any one of thern acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Councail Regulatien on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this admmistration and the proceedings are
main proceedings This means that this Admimistration s conducted according to UK insolvency legisiation and (s
not governed by the nsolvency law of any other European Unton Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 2 2 2 2

Directeors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Martin William Oliver Director 11 June 2014 - -
Healy
Jonathan Rufus Hall Director 9 December 2008 11 June 2014 -
Andrew James Director 6 February 2013 11 June 2014
Trigwell




Statutory Information

Midco 2 Limited

Company Information

Company Name Midco 2 Limited

Reqgistered Office Address ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SEL 2AF

Registered Number 05988151

Trading Name(s) n/a

Trading Address(es) Park Mill

Burydell Lane
Park Street
St Albans
ALZ 2EZ

Detauds of the Administrators and of theur appointment

Administrators A M Hudson, A Swarbrick and C A Lewis

Date of Appointment 16 June 2014

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by the company's Director

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 4249 of 2014

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be carried out/exercised by
any cne of them acting aiene or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Requlation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this admimistration and the proceedings are
main proceedings This means that this Admimstration is conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and s
not governed by the msolvency law of any other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 65,246,482 65,246,482 65,246,482 65,246,482

Directors and secretary and their shareheoldings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appomnted Date resighed sharenolding
Martin Willam Oliver Director 11 June 2G14 - -
Healy
Jonathan Rufus Hall Director 17 January 2007 11 June 2014 -
Andrew James Director 6 February 2013 11 June 2014 -
Trigwell

EY 35




Gioup Structure

Appendix H

Group Structure

OHP Jersey Limnted

-

Lim:ted

Orchid Guarantee Company

Orehid StructureCo 1 Limited

Orehid StructureCo 2 Lamited

Mdco 3 Limited

Mideo 2 Limited

Mideo 1 Limited
(Propec)

Orchid Pubs Holdings Limited

|
| l

Orchud Pubs & Dining Limited Crchid Pubs & Restaurants Limited

Y 36




